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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION1 

 

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

 

Date of Incident: October 19, 2014 

Time of Incident: 1:45 a.m. 

Location of Incident: XXX West Ontario Street 

Date of COPA Notification: October 20, 2014 

Time of COPA Notification: 4:03 p.m. 

 

 Officer A, Officer B, Officer C, and Officer D went to the scene of the incident to conduct 

follow up investigation of an incident the previous night.  The officers observed two handguns in 

a Jeep parked at the location of the incident.  The officers reported the handguns to their supervisor, 

who instructed the officers to keep the Jeep under observation until someone returned to it.   

 

 Subject 1 left Location 1, went to the Jeep, retrieved a handgun, and approached a different 

vehicle.  The officers moved to intercept Subject 1 and he continued toward the other vehicle.  

Officer C and Officer B reported using takedown/emergency handcuffing techniques and Officer 

C reported using open hand strikes to gain control of Subject 1.  Subject 1 was placed into custody 

and transported without further incident. 

 

II. INVOLVED PARTIES 

 

Involved Officer #1: Officer A; #XXXXX; Employee #XXXXXX; DOA: 

XX/XX/2007; Detective; Assigned to Unit XXX; DOB: 

XX/XX/1984; male; white 

Involved Officer #2: 

 

 

Involved Officer #3: 

Officer C, #XXXX; Employee #XXXXX; DOA: 

XX/XX/1999; Police Officer; Assigned to Unit XX; DOB: 

XX/XX/1972; male; white  

Officer B; #XXXXX; Employee #XXXXXX; DOA: 

XX/XX/2007; Police Officer; Assigned to Unit XX; DOB: 

XX/XX/1977; male; white 

 

Subject #1: Subject 1; DOB: November XX, 1990; male; black 

 

III. ALLEGATIONS 

 

                                                           
1 On September 15, 2017, the Civilian Office of Police Accountability (COPA) replaced the Independent Police 

Review Authority (IPRA) as the civilian oversight agency of the Chicago Police Department. Therefore, this 

investigation, which began under IPRA, was transferred to COPA on September 15, 2017, and the 

recommendation(s) set forth herein are the recommendation(s) of COPA. 
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Officer Allegation Finding 

Detective A 1. The complainant alleged that the accused officer 

placed their feet and knees on his back, face, and 

neck in violation of Rule 8. 

Unfounded 

2. The complainant alleged that the accused officer 

bent his left wrist unnecessarily in violation of Rule 

8. 

Unfounded 

Officer C 1. The complainant alleged that the accused officer 

placed their feet and knees on his back, face, and 

neck in violation of Rule 8. 

Exonerated 

 2. The complainant alleged that the accused officer 

bent his left wrist unnecessarily in violation of Rule 

8. 

Exonerated 

Officer B 1. The complainant alleged that the accused officer 

placed their feet and knees on his back, face, and 

neck in violation of Rule 8. 

Exonerated 

 2. The complainant alleged that the accused officer 

bent his left wrist unnecessarily in violation of Rule 

8. 

Exonerated 

             

  

IV. APPLICABLE RULES AND LAWS 

 

Rules 

1.  Rule 8 - Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty. 

 

V. INVESTIGATION 2 

 

a. Interviews 

 

On October 20, 2014, Complainant Subject 1 provided a statement to IPRA,3 in which he 

stated that on October 19, 2014, he was at a nightclub called “Location 2”4 and left to retrieve his 

handgun from his friend’s vehicle to place it inside the vehicle that he was going home in.  Subject 

1 stated that he placed the handgun in a holster on his waistband as he crossed the parking lot.  

Subject 1 headed back to the club to return his friend’s keys.  Four officers approached Subject 1 

with their guns drawn and told him to put his hands up and approach them.  Subject 1 did as he 

was told. An officer grabbed Subject 1 by the arm and pushed him to the ground.  The officers 

then dragged Subject 1 on the ground and put their knees on his back, neck, and face.  The officers 

handcuffed Subject 1 and stood him up.  One officer bent his wrist for 3-4 minutes.  Subject 1 told 

                                                           
2 COPA conducted a thorough and complete investigation.  The following is a summary of the material evidence 

gathered and relied upon in our analysis. 
3 Attachment 7 
4 Location 2 was located at XXX W Ontario and has since closed permanently. 
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the officers that he is a concealed carry permit holder and the officers told him to “shut the fuck 

up.”  Officers transported him to the police station and he provided his account to a supervisor. 

 

On July 20, 2015, Police Officer B provided a statement to IPRA,5 in which he stated that 

he and his partner, Detective A,6 went to the parking lot at XXX West Ontario on October 19, 

2014, to speak with a parking lot attendant regarding a weapon that officers recovered there the 

day before.  Officer B smelled the odor of burnt cannabis near a vehicle.  Officer B looked through 

the window of that vehicle and saw two handguns inside.  One of the officers ran the license plate 

to determine if the owner of the vehicle had a concealed carry permit.  The results indicated that 

the owner of the vehicle did not hold a concealed carry permit.  The officers notified their 

supervisor that a vehicle at their location had two handguns visible inside it and the officers were 

instructed to keep the vehicle under observation until someone returned to it.  Police Officer C and 

Police Officer D arrived on the scene around the same time Subject 1 left the club and went to the 

vehicle.  Subject 1 retrieved a handgun from the vehicle and walked to another vehicle with the 

gun in his hand while officers approached him.  The officers identified themselves and told Subject 

1 to put his hands up.  Subject 1 put the handgun inside the other vehicle.  Subject 1 did not put 

his hands up.  Officer C touched Subject 1’s shoulder twice and Subject 1 pulled away and stepped 

back both times.  Officer C and Officer B grabbed Subject 1’s shoulders and pulled him to the 

ground.  Officer B attempted to handcuff Subject 1 but could not because Subject 1 had his arms 

tucked under his body.  Officer B told Subject 1 to stop resisting and put his hands behind his back 

but Subject 1 did not comply.  Officer B estimated that it took 10 to 15 seconds to handcuff Subject 

1 once they were on the ground.  Officer B stated that Officer C used an open hand strike while 

attempting to gain control of Subject 1.  After Officer B and Officer C handcuffed Subject 1, they 

stood him up and checked him for weapons.  Subject 1 identified himself as a concealed carry 

permit holder and the officers located the permit in his wallet.  Officer B stated that his knee may 

have made contact with Subject 1 when he tried to gain control of Subject 1’s arms.  Officer B 

denied bending Subject 1’s wrist unnecessarily.   

 

On July 20, 2015, Detective A provided a statement to IPRA7 in which he denied having 

any physical contact with Subject 1.  Detective A saw Subject 1 retrieve a handgun from a vehicle 

in the parking lot for Location 2. Officer C and Officer B took Subject 1 to the ground after he 

appeared to attempt to flee from the officers.  Detective A stated that he was watching Subject 1’s 

handgun after Subject 1 put the handgun in a second vehicle.  An unknown black female in that 

vehicle denied knowing Subject 1.  Detective A stated that he did not have any part in handcuffing 

Subject 1.  Detective A stated that there were other people in the parking lot and that his attention 

was divided between Subject 1 and the other people in the parking lot during the arrest. 

 

On February 11, 2016, Police Officer C provided a statement to IPRA8 in which he stated 

that he and his partner, Officer D arrived on scene and spoke with Officer B and Detective A who 

informed them that they saw two handguns in a vehicle in a parking lot.  “Almost immediately”9 

                                                           
5 Attachments 32-34 
6 At the time of the incident, Detective A was a Police Officer assigned to the XXXth District. He will be referenced 

in this report by his current rank. 
7 Attachment 38 
8 Attachment 41 
9 Attachment 41, 05:37 



CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY LOG# 1072117 

4 

after arriving on the scene, Subject 1 went to the vehicle with the handguns and took out one of 

the handguns.  The officers on the scene approached Subject 1.  Subject 1 went to a second vehicle 

and opened the door of that vehicle.  Officer B and Detective A identified themselves as officers 

and told Subject 1 to come to them.  Subject 1 ignored the officers and moved away from the door 

of the second vehicle.  Officer C grabbed Subject 1 and tried to move him to a more open area so 

that the officers could safely handcuff him.  Officer C stated that Subject 1 was yelling and flailing 

his arms and Officer C grabbed Subject 1 by the upper body and used his leg to move Subject 1’s 

feet to complete a takedown and get Subject 1 onto the ground.  Subject 1 continued to flail his 

arms when he was on the ground and Officer C delivered one open hand strike to the right side of 

Subject 1’s head to stun Subject 1.  After the open hand strike, the officers were able to handcuff 

Subject 1.  Officer C stated that he placed his knee on Subject 1’s back while he was handcuffing 

Subject 1 as he was taught in the Chicago Police Academy. 

 

On November 23, 2016, Witness Police Officer D provided a statement to IPRA10 in 

which he stated that he did not have any physical contact with Subject 1.  Officer D stated that he 

and his partner, Officer C, went to the location of the incident after they received a telephone call 

from Officer B and Detective A.  Officer D stated that when Subject 1 approached the vehicle and 

retrieved his weapon, he was behind the other officers as they approached Subject 1.  Officer D 

saw Subject 1 move quickly to a second vehicle, open the front passenger door, and throw an 

object inside the second vehicle.  Officer D went to the second vehicle and had saw that the object 

Subject 1 put in the car was a gun.  There was a female in the driver’s seat of that vehicle, but she 

denied knowing Subject 1 and denied owning the gun.  Officer D stated that he thought that the 

woman in the driver’s seat of the vehicle was someone that Subject 1 had met on the night of the 

incident.  Officer D stated that when Officer C, Officer B, and Detective A moved Subject 1 away 

from the second vehicle, he kept his attention on the vehicle and its driver.  Officer D did not know 

who the female driver was and did not complete a contact card for her because he was not directed 

to do so. 

 

b. Physical Evidence 

 

Subject 1 provided undated, uncredited photographs11 that depict a small abrasion to the 

right side of Subject 1’s head.  The photographs also depict a laceration and apparent bruising to 

Subject 1’s back.  The photographs Subject 1 provided appear to be taken in different locations. 

 

Medical Records from Hospital 112 indicate that Subject 1 sought treatment on October 

19, 2014 for pain to his back and face.  Subject 1 was diagnosed with soft tissue swelling to the 

left ear and left foot and an abrasion to the right side of his face.   

 

c. Documentary Evidence 

 

The Arrest Report13 completed relative to Subject 1’s arrest indicate that Officer B and 

Detective A were on the scene of the incident to conduct a follow up investigation from an incident 

                                                           
10 Attachment 42 
11 Attachment 9 
12 Attachment 22 
13 Attachment 12 
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that occurred the previous night and was recorded under RD #XXXXXXXX.14  While they were 

on the scene, the officers detected a strong smell of cannabis from a vehicle in a parking lot.  

Officers looked inside the vehicle and observed two handguns; one between the driver’s seat and 

center console and one in the passenger seat pocket.  The officers watched that vehicle from across 

the street and observed Subject 1 remove a handgun from the vehicle.  Subject 1 went to a second 

vehicle and put the handgun in the passenger side door compartment.  Officers approached Subject 

1 and he did not comply with verbal directions, stiffened, pulled away, and flailed his arms.  

Officers used open hand strikes and emergency takedown procedure to take Subject 1 into custody.  

A name check showed that Subject 1 had a concealed carry permit and valid FOID card.  Subject 

1 was charged with two misdemeanors Resisting/Obstructing a Peace Officer and Carry Handgun 

Not Concealed Valid FCCL Holder. 

 

 A Case Report was completed under RD# XXXXXXXX15 and reported that Officer B 

and Officer A observed two handguns in plain view inside a vehicle in a parking lot for at XXX 

West Ontario.  After waiting for someone to return to the vehicle, the officers took Subject 1 into 

custody.  Civilian 1 later approached the vehicle and officers also took him into custody for 

violations related to his concealed carry license.16 

 

Officer C completed a Tactical Response Report17 in which he described Subject 1 as an 

Active Resister in that he did not follow verbal direction, stiffened, and pulled away.  Officer C 

responded to Subject 1’s actions with an open hand strike, takedown/emergency handcuffing, 

verbal commands, escort holds, and a wristlock.  The TRR described Subject 1 as being under the 

influence. 

 

Officer B completed a Tactical Response Report18 in which he described Subject 1 as an 

Active Resister in that in that he did not follow verbal direction, stiffened, and pulled away.  Officer 

B responded to Subject 1’s actions with takedown/emergency handcuffing techniques, verbal 

commands, and escort holds.  The TRR described Subject 1 as being under the influence. 

 

  

VI. ANALYSIS 

 

COPA recommends a finding of UNFOUNDED for Allegation #1 against Detective A for 

Allegation #1, that he placed his feet and knees on Subject 1’s back, face, and neck.  Subject 1 had 

been seen with a handgun in the parking lot of a tavern.  The handgun had been previously 

identified in plain view inside a vehicle in that parking lot.  Officers were in the parking lot because 

they had recovered handguns in the parking lot on the night before the incident occurred.  Based 

on the information available to them, the officers were justified in conducting a field interview 

with Subject 1 and placing him in handcuffs in the interest of safety.  Officers indicated that Subject 

                                                           
14 On October 18, 2014, Officer B and Detective A recovered two handguns from people in the parking lot adjacent 

to Location 2.  The case report indicates that the officers were alerted to the presence of the handguns by the valet 

attendant.    
15 Attachment 13 
16 Civilian 1’s Arrest Report is Attachment 17 in this investigation but is not summarized in this report as it does not 

contain any additional relevant information. 
17 Attachment 15 
18 Attachment 16 
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1 pulled away from them.  The use of a takedown/emergency handcuffing is within the 

Department’s use of force model when dealing with an active resister.  Officer C stated that he 

placed his knee on Subject 1’s back as he was instructed to do at the Chicago Police Academy.  

Detective A denied having contact with Subject 1 during handcuffing. 

 

COPA recommends a finding of UNFOUNDED for Allegation #2 against Detective A, 

that he bent Subject 1’s left wrist unnecessarily.  Detective A denied having contact with Subject 

1 during handcuffing and Officer C’s TRR indicated that he used a wrist lock as a control tactic in 

response to Subject 1’s actions. 

 

COPA recommends a finding of EXONERATED for Allegation #1 against Officer C for 

Allegation #1, that he placed his feet and knees on Subject 1’s back, face, and neck.  Subject 1 had 

been seen with a handgun in the parking lot of a tavern.  The handgun had been previously 

identified in plain view inside a vehicle in that parking lot.  Officers were in the parking lot because 

they had recovered handguns in the parking lot on the night before the incident occurred.  Based 

on the information available to them, the officers were justified in conducting a field interview 

with Subject 1 and placing him in handcuffs in the interest of safety.  Officers indicated that Subject 

1 pulled away from them.  The use of a takedown/emergency handcuffing is within the 

Department’s policy on use of force when dealing with an active resister.  Officer C stated that he 

placed his knee on Subject 1’s back as he was instructed to do at the Chicago Police Academy. 

 

COPA recommends a finding of EXONERATED for Allegation #2 against Officer C, that 

he bent Subject 1’s left wrist unnecessarily.  Officer C’s TRR indicated that he used a wrist lock 

as a control tactic in response to Subject 1’s actions.  Officer C’s use of a wrist lock is in 

compliance with the Department’s policy regarding use of force. 

 

COPA recommends a finding of EXONERATED for Allegation #1 against Officer B for 

Allegation #1, that he placed his feet and knees on Subject 1’s back, face, and neck.  Subject 1 had 

been seen with a handgun in the parking lot of a tavern.  The handgun had been previously 

identified in plain view inside a vehicle in that parking lot.  Officers were in the parking lot because 

they had recovered handguns in the parking lot on the night before the incident occurred.  Based 

on the information available to them, the officers were justified in conducting a field interview 

with Subject 1 and placing him in handcuffs in the interest of safety.  Officers indicated that Subject 

1 pulled away from them.  The use of a takedown/emergency handcuffing is within the 

Department’s use of force model when dealing with an active resister.  Officer B stated that his 

knee may have made contact with Subject 1 during handcuffing.   

 

COPA recommends a finding of EXONERATED for Allegation #2 against Officer B, that 

he bent Subject 1’s left wrist unnecessarily.  Officer C’s TRR indicated that he used a wrist lock 

as a control tactic in response to Subject 1’s actions, which is in compliance with the Department’s 

policy on use of force.  

 

 

 

VII. CONCLUSION 
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Based on the analysis set forth above, COPA makes the following findings: 

 

Officer Allegation Finding 

Detective A 1. The complainant alleged that the accused officer 

placed their feet and knees on his back, face and neck 

in violation of Rule 8. 

Unfounded 

2. The complainant alleged that the accused officer 

bent his left wrist unnecessarily in violation of Rule 

8. 

Unfounded 

Officer C 1. The complainant alleged that the accused officer 

placed their feet and knees on his back, face and neck 

in violation of Rule 8. 

Exonerated 

 2. The complainant alleged that the accused officer 

bent his left wrist unnecessarily in violation of Rule 

8. 

Exonerated 

Officer B 1. The complainant alleged that the accused officer 

placed their feet and knees on his back, face and neck 

in violation of Rule 8. 

Exonerated 

 2. The complainant alleged that the accused officer 

bent his left wrist unnecessarily in violation of Rule 

8. 

Exonerated 

 

Approved: 

 

 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 

COPA Chief Investigator 

Deputy Chief Administrator – Chief Investigator 

 

Date 
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Appendix A 

 

Assigned Investigative Staff 

 

Squad#: 9 

Investigator: COPA Investigator, #XX 

Supervising Investigator: COPA Supervising Investigator, #XX 

Deputy Chief Administrator: COPA Chief Investigator 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


